Assets for insurance contract acquisition cash flows1 – (22) – (24)

Total insurance contracts issued2 – 95,648 – 91,446

Assets

2024

£m

Liabilities

2024

£m

Assets
2023

£m

Liabilities
2023

£m

Reinsurance contracts held

Annuities

Reinsurance contract balances 6,651 2 4,758 –

Assets for reinsurance contract acquisition cash flows1 4 – 3 –

Protection

Reinsurance contract balances 2,510 168 2,545 220

Assets for reinsurance contract acquisition cash flows1 – – – –

Total reinsurance contracts held2 9,165 170 7,306 220

1. Assets for insurance and reinsurance acquisition cash flows are presented within the carrying amount of the related insurance and reinsurance contract liabilities.
2. £6,798m (2023: £5,119m) of the net insurance balance of £86,653m (2023: £84,360m) is expected to run off within 12 months.

IFRS Disclosure Notes

Year ended 31 December 2024   56

3.13 Sensitivity analysis

 Impact on

 Impact on post-tax Impact on
 post-tax Impact on Group profit Group equity

 Group profit Group equity arising from arising from Net impact on
arising from arising from insurance insurance post-tax Net impact on

  financial assets financial assets contracts contracts Group profit Group equity
  2024 2024 2024 2024 2024 2024

Economic sensitivity  £m £m £m £m £m £m

Long-term insurance, other Group assets and

obligations

100bps increase in interest rates1 (5,153) (5,400) 4,975 5,140 (178) (260)

100bps decrease in interest rates1 6,053 6,369 (5,910) (6,119) 143 250

50bps increase in future inflation expectations 1,630 1,680 (1,540) (1,508) 91 171

50bps decrease in future inflation expectations (1,496) (1,540) 1,499 1,469 3 (71)

Credit spreads widen by 100bps with no change
in expected defaults

(3,449) (3,475) 3,308 3,459 (141) (16)

25% rise in equity markets 323 323 – – 323 323

25% fall in equity markets (323) (323) – – (323) (323)

15% rise in property values 975 975 (19) (19) 956 956

15% fall in property values (1,078) (1,078) 95 95 (983) (983)

10bps increase in credit default assumptions – – (408) (426) (408) (426)

10bps decrease in credit default assumptions – – 373 388 373 388

 Impact on
 Impact on post-tax Impact on
 post-tax Impact on Group profit Group equity
 Group profit Group equity arising from arising from Net impact on

arising from arising from insurance insurance post-tax Net impact on
  financial assets financial assets contracts contracts Group profit Group equity
  2023 2023 2023 2023 2023 2023

Economic sensitivity  £m £m £m £m £m £m

Long-term insurance, other Group assets and
obligations

100bps increase in interest rates (5,909) (6,151) 5,713 5,892 (196) (259)

100bps decrease in interest rates 6,999 7,318 (6,919) (7,147) 80 171

50bps increase in future inflation expectations 1,778 1,814 (1,831) (1,801) (53) 13

50bps decrease in future inflation expectations (1,620) (1,652) 1,732 1,707 112 55

Credit spreads widen by 100bps with no change
in expected defaults

(4,193) (4,216) 4,041 4,206 (152) (10)

25% rise in equity markets 297 297 – – 297 297

25% fall in equity markets (297) (297) – – (297) (297)

15% rise in property values 1,155 1,155 (25) (25) 1,130 1,130

15% fall in property values (1,276) (1,276) 102 102 (1,174) (1,174)

10bps increase in credit default assumptions – – (494) (514) (494) (514)

10bps decrease in credit default assumptions – – 455 471 455 471

1. The Group undertook management actions in January and February 2025 that reduced the Group’s interest rate post-tax profit sensitivities. Post management actions, the sensitivities for the net
impact on post-tax Group profit 2024 relating to +/-100bps interest rates are £(147)m and £108m.

IFRS Disclosure Notes

Year ended 31 December 2024   57

3.13 Sensitivity analysis (continued)

Impact on

Impact on post-tax Impact on
  CSM Group profit Group equity

  2024 2024 2024

Non-economic sensitivity   £m £m £m

Long-term insurance

1% increase in annuitant mortality, gross of reinsurance   370 (74) (74)